AP603
High Dynamic Range 7W 28V HBT Amplifier
 Applications
 Mobile Infrastructure
 High Power Amplifier (HPA)
5x6 mm power DFN package
 Product Features   Functional Block Diagram
 800 – 2200 MHz

14 PIN_Vpd
Backside paddle RF/DC GND
 Ordering Information
Part No. Description
AP603-F 28V HBT Amp
AP603-PCB900 869-960 MHz Evaluation board
AP603-PCB1960 1930-1990 MHz Evaluation board
AP603-PCB2140 2110-2170 MHz Evaluation board
Standard T/R size = 1000 pieces on a 7” reel.
 Data Sheet:  Rev A  07/02/11 - 1 of 20 -                 Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2011 TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc.                       Connecting the Digital World to the Global Network®
AP603

Bill of Material
 Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1  28V Power Amplifier TriQuint AP603-F
C5 39  pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO various
C1, C20, C11, C15 100 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO various
C7, C10, C14 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO various
C9, C13 0.47 uF Cap, Chip, 1206, 50V, 10%, X7R various
C12 10 uF Cap, Tantalum, 6032, 35V, 10% various
R4 10  KΩ Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
R2 698 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 1%, 1/16W various
R1 2.0 KΩ Resistor, Chip, 0805, 1%, 1/16W various
R5 5.1 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V various
FB2 0 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V various
L3 2.4 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 1%, 50V various
C2 12 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.1pF AVX
C24 5.6 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.1pF AVX 06035J5R6BSTR
C29 3.3 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.1pF AVX 06035J3R3BSTR
L4 5.6 nH Ind, Chip, 0603, ± 0.5nH Toko LL1608-FSL5N6S
FB1  Filter EMI Ferrite Bead  various
D1  TVS Diode Array, 5V, SOT23, 2Ch On-Semiconductor SM05T1G
D2   Diode TVS, 33V, 400W, 5% SMA On-Semiconductor 1SMA33AT3G

Bill of Material
 Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1  28V Power Amplifier TriQuint AP603-F
C5 22  pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO various
C1, C20, C11, C18 100 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO various
C7, C10, C16 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO various
C9, C13 0.47 uF Cap, Chip, 1206, 50 V, 10%, X7R various
C12 10 uF Cap, Tantalum, 6032, 35 V, 10% various
R4 10  KΩ Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16 W various
R2 698 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 1%, 1/16 W various
R1 2.0 KΩ Resistor, Chip, 0805, 1%, 1/16 W various
R5 5.1 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 50 V various
R3 750 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 50 V various
FB2 0 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V various
C2, C4 3.3 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V,± 0.1 pF AVX 06035J3R3BSTR
C29 1.2 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, +/-0.05 pF AVX 06035J1R2BSTR
L3 4.7 nH Ind, Chip, 0603, +/-0.5 nH Toko LL1608-FSL4N7S
FB1  Filter EMI Ferrite Bead  various
D1  TVS Diode Array, 5V, SOT23, 2Ch On-Semiconductor SM05T1G
D2   Diode TVS, 33V, 400W, 5% SMA On-Semiconductor 1SMA33AT3G

High Dynamic Range 7W 28V HBT Amplifier
 Application Circuit  2110-2170 MHz (AP603-PCB2140)
 Notes:
 Data Sheet:  Rev A  07/02/11 - 11 of 20 -                 Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2011 TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc.                       Connecting the Digital World to the Global Network®
Bill of Material
 Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1  28V Power Amplifier TriQuint AP603-F
L3 4.7 nH Ind, Chip, 0603, +/-0.3 nH various
R1 2.0 K Ω  Resistor, Chip, 0805, 1%, 1/10W various
R2 698 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 1%, 1/10W various
R5 5.1 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
R3 750 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
R4 10  KΩ Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
FB2 0 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
C2 2.7 pF CAP, 0603, +/- 0.05 pF, 50V. ACCU-P            AVX 06035J2R7ABSTR
C4 3.0 pF CAP, 0603, +/- 0.05 pF, 50V. ACCU-P            AVX 06035J3R0ABSTR
C29 0.8 pF   CAP, 0603, +/- 0.05pF, 50V. ACCU-P            AVX 06035J0R8ABSTR
C7, C10, C18 1000 pF  CAP, 0603, 5%. 50V, NPO/COG         various
C16 0.1 uF CAP, 0603, 10%. 50V, X7R           various
C9, C13  0.47 uF  CAP, 1206, 10%. 50V, X7R           various
C20, C28, C11 100 pF  CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG           various
C12 10.0 uF CAP, 6032, 10%. 35V, TANT           various
C24 1.0 pF CAP, 0603, +/- 0.05 pF, 50V. ACCU-P            AVX 06035J1R0ABSTR
C1, C5 22 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, NPO/COG           various
D1  TVS Diode Array, 5V, SOT23, 2Ch On-Semiconductor SM05T1G
D2  Diode TVS, 33V, 400W, 5% SMA On-Semiconductor 1SMA33AT3G
FB1  Filter EMI Ferrite Bead  various

8. The distance between edge of C17 and AP603 (U1) device package is 190 mil.
9. The bold-faced RF trace is for the DC bias feed. The stub’s length is approximately a ¼ λ.
10. The main RF trace is cut at component C15 for this particular reference design.
Bill of Material
 Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1  28V Power Amplifier TriQuint AP603-F
C1, C3, C7, C19 22  pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO various
C5, C20 100 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO various
C4, C21 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, 5%, NPO various
C11 0.47 uF Cap, Chip, 1206, 50V, 10%, X7R various
C13 10 uF Cap, Tantalum, 6032, 35V, 10% various
R2 10  KΩ Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
R7 698 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 1%, 1/10W various
R1 2.0 KΩ Resistor, Chip, 0805, 1%, 1/10W various
R3 51 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V various
C15 1.5 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.05pF AVX 06035J1R5BSTR
C16 1.8 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.05pF AVX 06035J1R8BSTR
C17 3.3 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.05pF AVX 06035J3R3BSTR
C18 0.6 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50V, ± 0.05pF AVX 06035J0R6BSTR
FB1, FB2 0 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V, 1/16W various
D1  TVS Diode Array, 5V, SOT23, 2Ch various SM05T1G
D2   Diode TVS, 33V, 400W, 5% SMA various 1SMA33AT3G
AP603